1. Unaudited pro forma information includes operating results for 97 hotels owned as of December 31, 2024, as if all such hotels had been owned by the Company since January 1, 2024. For hotels acquired by the Company after January 1, 2024, the
Company has included in the pro forma information the financial results of each of the hotels for the period from January 1, 2024, to December 31, 2024. The financial results for the hotels include information provided by the third-party owner of such
hotel prior to purchase by the Company and have not been audited or reviewed by our auditors or adjusted by us. For any hotels sold by the Company after January 1, 2024, the Company excludes the financial results of each of those hotels from
January 1, 2024 to the date the hotels were sold by the Company in determining pro forma total revenues and pro forma hotel operating expenses. The pro forma information is included to enable comparison of results for the current reporting period to
results for the comparable period of the prior year and are not indicative of future results.

(Amounts in thousands, except operating statistics) 2024 Year Ended
Pro Forma Operating Data: (1) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 December 31, 2024
Pro forma room revenue $ 164,004 $ 177,392 $ 162,848 $ 156,955 $ 661,199
Pro forma other hotel operations revenue  20,488  21,047  19,689  20,299  81,523

Pro forma total revenues  184,492  198,439  182,537  177,254  742,722
Pro forma total hotel operating expenses  117,992  122,775  120,357  116,886  478,010

Pro forma hotel EBITDA  66,500  75,664  62,180  60,368  264,712
Pro forma hotel EBITDA Margin  36.0 %  38.1 %  34.1 %  34.1 %  35.6 %

Pro Forma Statistics: (1)

Rooms sold  955,533  1,035,292  991,580  957,027  3,939,432
Rooms available  1,324,414  1,324,414  1,338,979  1,339,060  5,326,867
Occupancy  72.1 %  78.2 %  74.1 %  71.5 %  74.0 %
ADR $ 171.64 $ 171.34 $ 164.23 $ 164.00 $ 167.84
RevPAR $ 123.83 $ 133.94 $ 121.62 $ 117.21 $ 124.13

Actual Statistics:
Rooms sold  969,479  1,014,864  966,019  935,012  3,885,374
Rooms available  1,351,150  1,306,712  1,311,563  1,312,953  5,282,378
Occupancy  71.8 %  77.7 %  73.7 %  71.2 %  73.6 %
ADR $ 172.70 $ 170.49 $ 162.95 $ 163.47 $ 167.48
RevPAR $ 123.92 $ 132.41 $ 120.02 $ 116.42 $ 123.19

9

Adjusted EBITDAre Reconciliation (Unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands)
 For the Three Months Ended

December 31,
 For the Twelve Months Ended

December 31,
2024 2023 2024 2023

Net income (loss) $ 916 $ (21,267) $ 38,891 $ (28,116)
Depreciation and amortization  36,471  38,624  146,436  150,924
Interest expense  19,792  21,621  82,632  86,798
Interest income on cash deposits  (263)  (178)  (829)  (568)
Income tax (benefit) expense  (11,667)  1,119  (8,743)  2,798